

No. 14,541

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

GLEN W. PERSONS,

*Appellant,*

vs.

GERLINGER CARRIER COMPANY,  
a corporation,

*Appellee.*

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

---

DILLEY & EYMANN,

College and Chinn Street, Santa Rosa, California,

ANGELL & ADAMS,

200 Bush Street, San Francisco 4, California,

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

**FILED**

**FEB 11 1955**

**PAUL P. O'BRIEN,**  
**CLERK**

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Statement of the case.....	2
Questions presented .....	4
Specification of errors to be urged .....	6
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument .....	17
I. The District Court improperly denied appellant its right of discovery concerning evidence of prior accidents and engineering knowledge and information in possession of appellee going to the inherently dangerous characteristics of appellee's carrier when operated with fork lift boom removed.....	17
A. The objections to interrogatories were filed too late for the court to act upon them.....	17
B. Appellee's objections to the interrogatories of June 16, 1954, if timely, were invalid.....	18
II. Testimony that the witness had never heard of a prior accident is inadmissible.....	20
III. Evidence tending to show the absence of other accidents, or injuries is inadmissible where the place, method, or appliance in question is not shown to have received the same use as that given it by plaintiff, or when the place, method, or appliance in question is in itself negligent or dangerous.....	25
IV. The instructions of the District Court to the jury consisted of an admixture of comment on facts and erroneous instructions of law confusing and misleading such that the Court of Appeals may review them upon its own motion.....	26
A. The Court of Appeals may on its own motion review patent errors in instructions to the jury, notwithstanding failure of appellant to make specific objections pursuant to Rule 51 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	26

	Page
V. Opinion testimony based upon experience of the witness with other types and makes of machinery and not shown to be based upon the particular type and make of machine in the present case is inadmissible.....	36
A. Opinion not admissible where no experience with same type of machine as involved in case was shown .....	36
B. Opinion testimony concerning the effect of relocating a part of the mechanism or adding weight to different location on the machine without qualifying the witness as an expert in such matters is inadmissible .....	38
VI. Error once shown is presumptively prejudicial unless absence of prejudice shows from the entire record on appeal .....	40
Conclusion .....	40

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Blackwell v. J. J. Newberry Co., (Mo.App.) 156 S.W.2d 14	26
Denver City Tramway Co. v. Hills, 50 Colo. 326, 116 P. 125, 126 L.R.A. N.S. 213.....	26
Dowell, Inc. v. Jowers, 166 F.2d 214.....	27
Farr v. Delaware, L. & W. R. Co., 7 F.R.D. 494.....	19
First National Bank v. Stewart, 114 U.S. 224, 29 L. ed. 101, 5 S.Ct. 45.....	21
Giddings v. Superior Oil Co., 106 C.A.2d 607, 235 P.2d 843	25
Hale v. Depaoli, 33 Cal.2d 228, 201 P.2d 1.....	32
Harlem Taxicab Ass'n. v. Nemesh, 191 F.2d 459.....	28
Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495, 91 L. ed. 451, 67 S.Ct. 385	18
Hormel v. Helvering, 312 U.S. 552, 61 S. Ct. 719, 86 L. ed. 1037.....	26, 28
Kalash v. L. A. Ladder Co., 1 Cal.2d 229, 34 P.2d 481.....	32
Lynch v. Oregon Lumber Co., 108 F.2d 282.....	33, 40
MacPherson v. Buick, 217 N.Y.S. 382, 111 N.E. 1050, L.R.A. 1916F 696 .....	32
Murphy v. Lake County, 106 C.A.2d 61, 234 P.2d 712.....	25
Owen v. Rheem Mfg. Co., 83 C.A.2d 42, 187 P.2d 785.....	32
Quercia v. United States, 289 U.S. 466, ..... S.Ct. ...., 77 L. ed. 1321 .....	33
Raub v. Carpenter, 187 U.S. 159, 47 L. ed. 119, 23 S.Ct. 72	39
Republic of Italy v. De Angelis, 14 F.R.D. 519.....	19
Shimabukuro v. Nagayama, 140 F.2d 13.....	27, 28
Union Pacific R. Co. v. Owens, 142 F.2d 145.....	28
Vancouver S.S. Co. v. Rice, 288 U.S. 445, 77 L. ed. 885, 53 S.Ct. 420, The City of Vancouver, 60 F.2d 793, Van- couver S.S. Co. v. Rice, 287 U.S. 593, 77 L. ed. 417, 53 S. Ct. 220 .....	24

## Codes and Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	Pages
Rule 30 .....	2
Rule 33 .....	17, 20
Rule 34 .....	20
Rule 51 .....	15, 26
28 U.S.C.A. 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C.A. 1332(a)(1).....	2

## Treatises and Notes

Annotation: "Hypothetical question in case of expert witness who has personal knowledge or observation of facts," 82 A.L.R. 1338, at pages 1340-1341.....	40
15 Corpus Juris Secundum, at pages 899-900.....	24
65 Corpus Juris Secundum, at page 859.....	24
65 Corpus Juris Secundum, at page 1057.....	25
Wigmore on Evidence (Third Edition), Section 1360 et seq.	24

No. 14,541
